RESOLUTION NO. 655

TAXES TO BE APPROPRIATED AND LEVIED UPON THE SEVERAL
CITIES AND TOWNS IN THE COUNTY FOR VARIOUS PURPOSES AND
FOR SPECIAL DISTRICT TAXES IN THE TOWNS

Introduced: 12/18/23
By Willingham:

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the amount for court
ordered refunds and the County tax be apportioned to and levied upon the several
cities and towns in the County on the basis of equalized valuation thereof in the
following sums:

Cities and Towns County Expenses
Albany $20,036,403.13
Cohoes $3,338,513.69
Watervliet $1,617,257.86
Berne $1,149,732.28
Bethlehem $14,940,249.86
Coeymans $2,100,646.65
Colonie $34,904,671.09
Green Island $693,587.33
Guilderland $14,609,083.75
Knox $1,016,239.36
New Scotland $4,149,527.96
Rensselaerville $892,210.87
Westerlo $1,295,593.88

TOTAL $100,465,078.19

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the proportion of County taxes including debits or credits to
be levied against the property within the City of Albany is hereby determined to be
$20,149,051.56 with the rate of taxation in the City of Albany for 2024 to be $4.080263
on each $1,000 of assessed value, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the proportion of County taxes including debits or credits to
be levied against the property within the City of Cohoes is hereby determined to be
$3,339,096.46 with the rate of taxation in the City of Cohoes for 2024 to be $7.157633
on each $1,000 of assessed value, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the proportion of County taxes including debits or credits to
be levied against property within the City of Watervliet is hereby determined to be
$1,617,959.99 with the rate of taxation in the City of Watervliet for 2024 to be



$4.121401 on each $1,000 of assessed value, and, be 1t further

RESOLVED, That the rates of taxation upon the remaining tax districts in the
County of Albany for the year 2024 for the County taxes, general town expenses,
payments of the expenses of improvements of highways, are hereby fixed on each of
assessed valuation at the following rates:

Town of Berne
General

County Purposes 6.705734
Highway 4.609035
Town of Bethlehem
General
County Purposes 3.809438
Town 1.091685
Highway 1.829075
Town of Coeymans
General
County Purposes 3.435641
Town 2.771908
Town of Colonie
General
County Purposes 5.581040
Town 4.402789
Town of Green Island
General
County Purposes 3.624480
Town of Guilderland
General
County 3.414768
Town 0.551818
Highway 0.824965
Town of Knox
General
County Purposes 7.461003
Town 1.229310
Highway 0.720939



Town of New Scotland

General
County Purposes 3.887079
Town 1.497687
Town of Rensselaerville
General
County 6.554089
Town 2.215109
Highway (Item 1) 2.196363
Highway (Items 2-3-4) 4.133239
Town of Westerlo
General
County Purposes 458.061952
Town 212.151183
Highway (Item 1) 166.020449

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the rates for special district taxes in the towns of the County
of Albany having special districts for the purpose of raising sums necessary for the
payment of expenses of said special districts be and the same hereby are, fixed on

each of assessed valuation of the property in said districts as follows:

Town of Berne

Berne Fire District (joint) 3.339624
Helderberg Ambulance District 0.556895
Town of Bethlehem
Adv Life Support 0.386165
Water District No. 1 0.368546
Ambulance EMS 0.094837
Delmar Fire District 1.017821
Elsmere Fire District 1.091843
Slingerlands Fire District (joint) 1.200813
Selkirk Fire District 1.658046
Elmwood Park Fire District (joint) 2.417386
Vista Light District 0.402741
Town of Coeymans
Coeymans Hollow Fire District 1.703762



Coeymans Fire District

Town of Colonie

West Albany Fire District

Stanford Heights Fire District
Boght Community Fire District
Latham Fire Protection District
Fuller Road Fire Protection District
Verdoy Fire District

Midway Fire District

Maplewood Fire Protection District
Schuyler Heights Fire District
Shaker Road Loudonville Fire Dist.
Latham Water District

Maplewood Water District
Maplewood Refuse and Garbage

Town of Guilderland

Guilderland Fire District (502)
Guilderland Center Fire Dist.
McKownville Fire District

Fort Hunter Fire District
Westmere Fire Dist.

Elmwood Park Fire District (joint)
Rotterdam Fire Dist.

Altamont Fire Protection Dist.
Guilderland Fire Protection Dist. No. 1
Guilderland Lighting District
Presidential Estates Lighting
McKownville Light Dist.

Pine Hills Lighting District
Weather Field Light Dist.
Guilderland Water District

Town of Knox

Knox Fire District
Knox Lighting District
Berne Fire District

Town of New Scotland

New Salem Fire Protection District
Onesquethaw Fire Protection District
Delmar-Elsmere-Slingerlands Ambulance
Slingerland Fire District (joint)

1.614919

2.117461
3.223600
2.366114
1.569083
2.008732
1.722426
2.219883
1.790593
3.153817
1.437743
0.291841
0.627710
1.213573

1.725807
1.566142
1.607271
1.034084
1.287567
2.158261
1.038047
0.645673
1.256412
0.253356
0.672846
0.168725
0.154738
0.035000
0.744589

2.282691
0.512571
3.398907

0.820568
1.471862
0.104202
1.433894



Elmwood Park Fire District (joint) 2.479087
Clarksville Lighting District 0.040552
Feura Bush Lighting District 0.005140
Douglas Lane Light District 0.053193
Special EMT District 0.107033
New Salem Ambulance 0.268576
Clarksville Water District 1.355874
Country Club Water 0.008026
Font Grove Water 0.010424
Heldervale Water District 0.294674
Kensington Wood Water 0.010872
Town of Rensselaerville
Rensselaerville St. Lighting District 0.745095
Preston Hollow St. Lighting District 1.516140
Tri-Village Fire Protec. District 1.374053
Medusa Fire Protection District 1.683686
Rensselaerville Fire Protec. District 1.279137
Rensselaerville Water Hydrant 1.432640
Town of Westerlo
Westerlo Fire Protection District 80.363561
Westerlo Lighting District 29.060381
South Westerlo Lighting District 38.498054

and, be i1t further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward
certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County, Town and City Officials.



