RESOLUTION NO. 655

TAXES TO BE APPROPRIATED AND LEVIED UPON THE SEVERAL CITIES AND TOWNS IN THE COUNTY FOR VARIOUS PURPOSES AND FOR SPECIAL DISTRICT TAXES IN THE TOWNS

Introduced: 12/18/23 By Willingham:

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the amount for court ordered refunds and the County tax be apportioned to and levied upon the several cities and towns in the County on the basis of equalized valuation thereof in the following sums:

Cities and Towns	County Expenses
Albany	\$20,036,403.13
Cohoes	\$3,338,513.69
Watervliet	\$1,617,257.86
Berne	\$1,149,732.28
Bethlehem	\$14,940,249.86
Coeymans	\$2,100,646.65
Colonie	\$34,904,671.09
Green Island	\$693,587.33
Guilderland	\$14,609,083.75
Knox	\$1,016,239.36
New Scotland	\$4,149,527.96
Rensselaerville	\$892,210.87
Westerlo	\$1,295,593.88
TOTAL	\$100,465,078.19

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the proportion of County taxes including debits or credits to be levied against the property within the City of Albany is hereby determined to be \$20,149,051.56 with the rate of taxation in the City of Albany for 2024 to be \$4.080263 on each \$1,000 of assessed value, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the proportion of County taxes including debits or credits to be levied against the property within the City of Cohoes is hereby determined to be \$3,339,096.46 with the rate of taxation in the City of Cohoes for 2024 to be \$7.157633 on each \$1,000 of assessed value, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the proportion of County taxes including debits or credits to be levied against property within the City of Watervliet is hereby determined to be \$1,617,959.99 with the rate of taxation in the City of Watervliet for 2024 to be

\$4.121401 on each \$1,000 of assessed value, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the rates of taxation upon the remaining tax districts in the County of Albany for the year 2024 for the County taxes, general town expenses, payments of the expenses of improvements of highways, are hereby fixed on each of assessed valuation at the following rates:

Town of Berne	
General	C 705794
County Purposes	6.705734
Highway	4.609035
Town of Bethlehem	
General	
County Purposes	3.809438
Town	1.091685
Highway	1.829075
Town of Coeymans	
General	
County Purposes	3.435641
Town	2.771908
Town of Colonie	
General	
County Purposes	5.581040
Town	4.402789
Town of Green Island	
General	
County Purposes	3.624480
Town of Guilderland	
General	
County	3.414768
Town	0.551818
Highway	0.824965
Town of Knox	
General	
County Purposes	7.461003
Town	1.229310
Highway	0.720939

Town of New Scotland General	
County Purposes	3.887079
Town	1.497687
Town of Rensselaerville	
General	
County	6.554089
Town	2.215109
Highway (Item 1)	2.196363
Highway (Items 2-3-4)	4.133239
Town of Westerlo	
General	
County Purposes	458.061952
Town	212.151183
Highway (Item 1)	166.020449

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the rates for special district taxes in the towns of the County of Albany having special districts for the purpose of raising sums necessary for the payment of expenses of said special districts be and the same hereby are, fixed on each of assessed valuation of the property in said districts as follows:

Town of Berne	
Berne Fire District (joint)	3.339624
Helderberg Ambulance District	0.556895
Town of Bethlehem	
Adv Life Support	0.386165
Water District No. 1	0.368546
Ambulance EMS	0.094837
Delmar Fire District	1.017821
Elsmere Fire District	1.091843
Slingerlands Fire District (joint)	1.200813
Selkirk Fire District	1.658046
Elmwood Park Fire District (joint)	2.417386
Vista Light District	0.402741
Town of Coeymans	
Coeymans Hollow Fire District	1.703762

Coeymans Fire District	1.614919
Town of Colonie	
West Albany Fire District	2.117461
Stanford Heights Fire District	3.223600
Boght Community Fire District	2.366114
Latham Fire Protection District	1.569083
Fuller Road Fire Protection District	2.008732
Verdoy Fire District	1.722426
Midway Fire District	2.219883
Maplewood Fire Protection District	1.790593
Schuyler Heights Fire District	3.153817
Shaker Road Loudonville Fire Dist.	1.437743
Latham Water District	0.291841
Maplewood Water District	0.627710
Maplewood Refuse and Garbage	1.213573
Town of Guilderland	1 505005
Guilderland Fire District (502)	1.725807
Guilderland Center Fire Dist.	1.566142
McKownville Fire District	1.607271
Fort Hunter Fire District	1.034084
Westmere Fire Dist.	1.287567
Elmwood Park Fire District (joint)	2.158261
Rotterdam Fire Dist.	1.038047
Altamont Fire Protection Dist. Guilderland Fire Protection Dist. No. 1	0.645673
	1.256412 0.253356
Guilderland Lighting District	0.25556 0.672846
Presidential Estates Lighting McKownville Light Dist.	0.672846 0.168725
Pine Hills Lighting District	0.166725
Weather Field Light Dist.	0.035000
Guilderland Water District	0.744589
Gunderland Water District	0.744000
Town of Knox	
Knox Fire District	2.282691
Knox Lighting District	0.512571
Berne Fire District	3.398907
Town of New Scotland	
New Salem Fire Protection District	0.820568
Onesquethaw Fire Protection District	1.471862
Delmar-Elsmere-Slingerlands Ambulance	0.104202
Slingerland Fire District (joint)	1.433894

Elmwood Park Fire District (joint)	2.479087
Clarksville Lighting District	0.040552
Feura Bush Lighting District	0.005140
Douglas Lane Light District	0.053193
Special EMT District	0.107033
New Salem Ambulance	0.268576
Clarksville Water District	1.355874
Country Club Water	0.008026
Font Grove Water	0.010424
Heldervale Water District	0.294674
Kensington Wood Water	0.010872
Town of Rensselaerville	
Rensselaerville St. Lighting District	0.745095
Preston Hollow St. Lighting District	1.516140
Tri-Village Fire Protec. District	1.374053
Medusa Fire Protection District	1.683686
Rensselaerville Fire Protec. District	1.279137
Rensselaerville Water Hydrant	1.432640
Town of Westerlo	
Westerlo Fire Protection District	80.363561
Westerlo Lighting District	29.060381
South Westerlo Lighting District	38.498054
South Westerle Eighting District	50.10004

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County, Town and City Officials.